expense  (110) �  (110) 110  � Impairment of equity investments  (509) �  (509) �  (509)

Edgar Filing: TOYOTA MOTOR CORP/ - Form 6-K

4

 Income (loss) before provision for (benefit from) income taxes, pro rata share of loss from equity investments and minority
interest  27,744  93  27,837  3,300  31,137 Provision for income taxes  3,906  �  3,906  �  3,906 Minority interest  (91) �  (91) 1  (90)

 Income (loss) before pro rata share of loss from equity investments  23,929  93  24,022  3,299  27,321 Pro rata share of loss from equity
investments  �  (665) (665) �  (665)

 Net income (loss) $23,929 $(572)$23,357 $3,299 $26,656

Net income (loss) per share�basic

$
0.25

$
(0.01
)
$
0.24

$
0.04

$
0.28

Edgar Filing: TOYOTA MOTOR CORP/ - Form 6-K

5

Shares used in per share calculation�basic

95,756

95,756

95,756

Net income (loss) per share�diluted

$
0.24

$
�

$
0.24

$
0.03

$
0.27

Shares used in per share calculation�diluted

99,143

Edgar Filing: TOYOTA MOTOR CORP/ - Form 6-K

6

99,143

182

99,325

As previously
reported

Adjustments(1)

As
Adjusted

Adjustments(2)

As Adjusted
and Restated

Compensation Charges By Funtional Area:   Cost of revenues $� $� $� $304 $304 Research and Development $� $� $� $1,229 $1,229 Sales and
Marketing $� $� $� $312 $312 General and Administrative $� $� $� $319 $319

128

Edgar Filing: TOYOTA MOTOR CORP/ - Form 6-K

7

Year ended December 31, 2005

As previously
reported Adjustments(1)

As
Adjusted Adjustments(2)

As Adjusted
and Restated

Net revenues:
Product revenues�unrelated parties $ 157,499 $ �$ 157,499 $ �$ 157,499
Product revenues�related parties 236,597 � 236,597 � 236,597
License revenues�unrelated parties 35,226 � 35,226 � 35,226
License revenues�related parties 1,577 � 1,577 � 1,577

Total net revenues 430,899 � 430,899 � 430,899
Cost of revenues:

Cost of revenues�unrelated parties 135,188 � 135,188 (272) 134,916
Cost of revenues�related parties 217,940 � 217,940 (439) 217,501

Total cost of revenues 353,128 � 353,128 (711) 352,417

Gross profit 77,771 � 77,771 711 78,482

Operating expenses:
Research and development 49,030 � 49,030 (284) 48,746
Sales and marketing 28,620 � 28,620 (76) 28,544
General and administrative 23,926 � 23,926 (1,546) 22,380
Other (Note 5 and Note 12) 2,945 � 2,945 � 2,945

Total operating expenses 104,521 � 104,521 (1,906) 102,615

Income (loss) from operations (26,750) � (26,750) 2,617 (24,133)

Interest income 1,092 � 1,092 � 1,092
Dividend income 1,645 � 1,645 � 1,645
Other income (expense), net (948) 481 (467) � (467)
Interest expense (265) � (265) 24 (241)
Gain on sale of equity investments � � � � �
Impairment of equity investments (2,240) 1,635 (605) � (605)

Income (loss) before provision for (benefit from)
income taxes, pro rata share of loss from equity
investments and minority interest (27,466) 2,116 (25,350) 2,641 (22,709)
Provision for income taxes 2,449 � 2,449 � 2,449
Minority interest (77) � (77) � (77)

Income (loss) before pro rata share of loss from equity
investments (29,838) 2,116 (27,722) 2,641 (25,081)
Pro rata share of loss from equity investments � (1,543) (1,543) � (1,543)

Net income (loss) $ (29,838) $ 573 $ (29,265) $ 2,641 $ (26,624)

Net income (loss) per share�basic $ (0.29) $ 0.01 $ (0.29) $ 0.03 $ (0.26)

Shares used in per share calculation�basic 101,369 101,369 101,369

Net income (loss) per share�diluted $ (0.29) $ 0.01 $ (0.29) $ 0.03 $ (0.26)

Shares used in per share calculation�diluted 101,369 101,369 101,369

Edgar Filing: TOYOTA MOTOR CORP/ - Form 6-K

8

Year ended December 31, 2005

As previously
reported Adjustments(1)

As
Adjusted Adjustments(2)

As Adjusted
and Restated

Compensation Charges By Funtional Area:
Cost of revenue $ �$ �$ �$ 186 $ 186
Research and Development $ �$ �$ �$ 360 $ 360
Sales and Marketing $ �$ �$ �$ 88 $ 88
General and Administrative $ �$ �$ �$ 49 $ 49

129

Edgar Filing: TOYOTA MOTOR CORP/ - Form 6-K

9

SILICON STORAGE TECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (in thousands)

Year Ended December 31, 2004

As previously
reported Adjustments(1)

As
Adjusted Adjustments(2)

As Adjusted
and Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) $ 23,929 $ (572) $ 23,357 $ 3,299 $ 26,656
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash
used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 7,445 � 7,445 � 7,445
Purchased in process research and development 5,896 � 5,896 � 5,896
Provision (credits) for doubtful accounts receivable 825 � 825 � 825
Provision for sales returns 1,347 � 1,347 � 1,347
Provision for excess and obsolete inventories,
write-down of inventories and adverse purchase
commitments 35,883 � 35,883 441 36,324
Stock-based compensation expense � � � 2,164 2,164
Pro rata share of loss from equity investment 93 572 665 � 665
Impairment loss on equity investment 509 � 509 � 509
Impairment loss on operating lease 1,479 � 1,479 � 1,479
(Gain) loss on disposal of equipment (33) � (33) � (33)
Tax benefit from employee stock stock plans 428 � 428 � 428
Minority interest (91) � (91) 1 (90)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Trade accounts receivable-unrelated parties (7,113) � (7,113) � (7,113)
Trade accounts receivable-related parties 8,080 � 8,080 � 8,080
Inventories (133,622) � (133,622) 138 (133,484)
Other current and non-current assets (3,045) � (3,045) � (3,045)
Trade accounts payable-unrelated parties 12,422 � 12,422 � 12,422
Trade accounts payable-related parties 25,354 � 25,354 � 25,354
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 7,464 � 7,464 (6,043) 1,421
Deferred revenue (1,242) � (1,242) � (1,242)

Net cash provided by (cash used) in operating
activities (13,992) � (13,992) � (13,992)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Acquisitions, net of cash (18,443) � (18,443) � (18,443)
Investments in equity securities (43,839) � (43,839) � (43,839)
Purchase of property and equipment (8,042) � (8,042) � (8,042)
Proceeds from sale of equipment 33 � 33 � 33
Purchases of available-for-sale investments (47,590) � (47,590) � (47,590)
Sales and maturities of available-for-sale and equity
investments 91,869 � 91,869 � 91,869

Net cash provided by (used in) investing

[…]

Issuance of shares of common stock 5,545 � 5,545 � 5,545
Repurchase of common stock (14,853) � (14,853) � (14,853)
Minority interest: capital contribution in cash 820 � 820 � 820

Net cash provided by (used in) financing
activities (8,881) � (8,881) � (8,881)

Edgar Filing: TOYOTA MOTOR CORP/ - Form 6-K

10

Year Ended December 31, 2004

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (48,885) � (48,885) � (48,885)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 84,250 � 84,250 � 84,250

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 35,365 �$ 35,365 �$ 35,365

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Cash received for interest $ 2,146 $ 2,146 $ 2,146
Cash paid for interest $ 82 $ 82 $ 82
Net cash paid for (received from) income taxes $ 2,798 $ 2,798 $ 2,798
Common stock issued in connection with acquisitions $ 22,074 $ 22,074 $ 22,074
During the year ended December 31, 2004, we issued approximately 3.0 million shares of common stock in connection with the acquisition of G-Plus.

130

Edgar Filing: TOYOTA MOTOR CORP/ - Form 6-K

11

Year Ended December 31, 2005

As previously
reported Adjustments(1)

As
Adjusted Adjustments(2)

As Adjusted
and Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) $ (29,838) $ 573 $ (29,265) $ 2,641 $ (26,624)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash
used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 9,955 � 9,955 � 9,955
Purchased in process research and development 1,661 � 1,661 � 1,661
Provision (credits) for doubtful accounts receivable (424) � (424) � (424)
Provision for sales returns 2,051 � 2,051 � 2,051
Provision for excess and obsolete inventories,
write-down of inventories and adverse purchase
commitments 37,304 � 37,304 (809) 36,495
Stock-based compensation expense � � � 567 567
Pro rata share of loss from equity investment 481 1,062 1,543 � 1,543
Impairment loss on equity investment 2,240 (1,635) 605 � 605
(Gain) loss on disposal of equipment 74 � 74 � 74
Minority interest (77) � (77) � (77)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Trade accounts receivable-unrelated parties 2,101 � 2,101 � 2,101
Trade accounts receivable-related parties (22,480) � (22,480) � (22,480)
Inventories 4,906 � 4,906 116 5,022
Other current and non-current assets 4,037 � 4,037 � 4,037
Trade accounts payable-unrelated parties (6,729) � (6,729) � (6,729)
Trade accounts payable-related parties (14,015) � (14,015) � (14,015)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities (9,847) � (9,847) (2,515) (12,362)
Deferred revenue 2,105 � 2,105 � 2,105

Net cash provided by (cash used) in operating
activities (16,495) � (16,495) � (16,495)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Acquisitions, net of cash (7,406) � (7,406) � (7,406)
Investments in equity securities (333) � (333) � (333)
Purchase of property and equipment (6,443) � (6,443) � (6,443)
Proceeds from sale of equipment 4 � 4 � 4
Purchases of available-for-sale investments (22,026) � (22,026) � (22,026)
Sales and maturities of available-for-sale and equity
investments 89,003 � 89,003 � 89,003

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 52,799 � 52,799 � 52,799

[…]

Repayments on line of credit (575) � (575) � (575)
Issuance of shares of common stock 3,727 � 3,727 � 3,727

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 5,713 � 5,713 � 5,713

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 42,017 � 42,017 � 42,017
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 35,365 � 35,365 � 35,365

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 77,382 �$ 77,382 �$ 77,382

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Cash received for interest $ 1,571 $ 1,571 $ 1,571
Cash paid for interest $ 122 $ 122 $ 122
Net cash paid for (received from) income taxes $ 2,623 $ 2,623 $ 2,623
Common stock issued in connection with acquisitions $ 14,722 $ 14,722 $ 14,722
During the year ended December 31, 2005, we issued approximately 4.4 million shares of common stock in connection with the acquisition of Actrans Inc.

Edgar Filing: TOYOTA MOTOR CORP/ - Form 6-K

12

131

Edgar Filing: TOYOTA MOTOR CORP/ - Form 6-K

13

   The impact of the restatement on the SFAS No. 123 proforma disclosures is as follows (in thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended December 31, 2004

As previously
reported Adjustments(1)

As
Adjusted Adjustments(2)

As Adjusted
and Restated

Net income $ 23,929 $ (572) $ 23,357 $ 3,299 $ 26,656
Add: stock-based employee compensation
expense included in reported net income
(as adjusted and restated), net of related
tax effects � � � 2,302 2,302
Deduct: total stock-based employee
compensation expense determined under
fair value based method for all awards, net
of related tax effects (9,036) � (9,036) (748) (9,784)

Pro forma net income $ 14,893 $ (572) $ 14,321 $ 4,853 $ 19,174

Basic loss per share
As reported: $ 0.25 $ 0.24 $ 0.28
Pro forma: $ 0.16 $ 0.14 $ 0.20

Diluted net loss per share
As reported: $ 0.24 $ 0.24 $ 0.27
Pro forma: $ 0.15 $ 0.14 $ 0.19

Year Ended December 31, 2005

As previously
reported Adjustments(1)

As
Adjusted Adjustments(2)

As Adjusted
and Restated

Net loss $ (29,838) $ 573 $ (29,265) $ 2,641 $ (26,624)
Add: stock-based employee compensation
expense included in reported net income
(as adjusted and restated), net of related
tax effects � � � 683 683
Deduct: total stock-based employee
compensation expense determined under
fair value based method for all awards, net
of related tax effects (8,612) � (8,612) (616) (9,228)

Pro forma net loss $ (38,450) $ 573 $ (37,877) $ 2,708 $ (35,169)

Basic loss per share
As reported: $ (0.29) $ (0.29) $ (0.26)
Pro forma: $ (0.38) $ (0.37) $ (0.35)

Diluted net loss per share
As reported: $ (0.29) $ (0.29) $ (0.26)
Pro forma: $ (0.38) $ (0.37) $ (0.35)

(1)
The adjusted consolidated income statement for 2004 and 2005 reflects the change in accounting methodology from the cost method to the equity
method of accounting for our investment in ACET.

(2)
The restated consolidated income statement for 2004 and 2005 reflects additional stock-based compensation recorded in connection with this
restatement to correct prior year stock option-related accounting errors as described above and to reflect the impact of other adjustments that were